HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Re-Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 313 by Senator Edmonds

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 4, after "R.S. 17:5029(F)," and before "and to" insert "and R.S. 39:1554(T),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 5, after "choice;" and before "to create" insert "to require the state 5 Department of Education to report to the legislature relative to educational options that 6 receive state funding; to provide for the components of the report and a submission 7 deadline;"

- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 9 On page 1, line 15, before "definitions;" insert "procurement; to provide for"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 On page 4, at the end of line 29, change "<u>**R.S. 17:4037.4.**</u>" to "<u>**R.S. 17:4037.5.**</u>"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 5, line 23, after "<u>§4037.4.</u>" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 24-26
 and insert "School choice report"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- 16 On page 8, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:
- 17"B. The department may enter into any contract for the administration18and management of the program or parts of the program subject to the19approval of the state board. Prior to execution of such a contract, the state20board shall transmit a copy of the timeline and process for the contract to the21Senate Committee on Education, the Senate Committee on Finance, the House22Committee on Education, the House Committee on Appropriations, and the23commissioner of administration for monitoring purposes."
- 24 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 25 On page 8, at the beginning of line 24, change " $\underline{B.(1)}$ " to " $\underline{C.(1)}$ "
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 27 On page 9, at the beginning of line 5, change "<u>C.</u>" to "<u>D.</u>"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 29 On page 9, at the beginning of line 7, change "<u>**D**</u>." to "<u>**E**</u>."
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 31 On page 9, line 11, after "<u>allocate</u>" and before "<u>to</u>" insert "<u>funds, in an amount determined</u>
- 32 by the state board,"

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 2 On page 15, delete lines 26-29
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 4 On page 17, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

5	"Section 2. R.S. 39:1554(T) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
6	§1554. Application of this Chapter
7	* * *
8	<u>T.</u> This Chapter shall not apply to any contract entered into by the state
9	Department of Education for administration of the LA GATOR Scholarship
10	Program or parts of the program as provided in R.S. 17:4037.5.
11	Section 3. The state Department of Education may enter into a contract to manage
12	the program as provided for in R.S. 17:4037.5 as enacted by this Act in accordance with the
13	provisions of LAC 28:I.1103."

- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 15 On page 17, at the beginning of line 28, change "Section 2." to "Section 4."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 18, line 1, delete "Section 3.(A) Section 1" and insert "Section 5.(A) Sections 1, 2,
and 3"

- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 20 On page 18, line 4, change "Section 2" to "Section 4"